

## DOCKETED

<b>Docket Number:</b>	97-AFC-01C
<b>Project Title:</b>	High Desert Power Plant
<b>TN #:</b>	210990
<b>Document Title:</b>	High Desert Power Project LLC's Reply Brief Points and Authorities in Response to Committee's Orders
<b>Description:</b>	After 3/16/16 Prehearing Conference
<b>Filer:</b>	Eric Janssen
<b>Organization:</b>	Ellison, Schneider & Harris L.L.P.
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Applicant Representative
<b>Submission Date:</b>	4/8/2016 3:14:15 PM
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	4/8/2016

**BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application for Certification for the  
HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT

Docket No. 97-AFC-1C

**HIGH DESERT POWER PROJECT, LLC'S  
REPLY BRIEF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN RESPONSE TO COMMITTEE'S ORDERS AFTER MARCH 16, 2016  
PREHEARING CONFERENCE**

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.

Jeffery D. Harris

Samantha G. Pottenger

2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400

Sacramento, California 95816

Telephone: (916) 447-2166

Facsimile: (916) 447-3512

Attorneys for High Desert Power Project, LLC

April 8, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DISCUSSION.....	1
I. RESPONSE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE’S OPENING BRIEF .....	1
II. RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S OPENING BRIEF .....	2
A. Staff Misrepresents The Petitioner’s Position Regarding The Application of LORS.....	2
B. A CEQA “Project” Is the Activity at Issue, Not The Governmental Approval. ....	2
C. Rather than Addressing Fundamental Vested Rights to Continue Operation of the Facility, Staff Incorrectly Focuses on Vested Rights In the Land Development. ....	3
D. The Commission’s Direction That HDPP Conduct A Feasibility Study Does Not Support Staff’s Unilateral Attempt To Require The Facility To Convert To A 100% Recycled Water Supply.....	4
E. The Petitioner Bears The Burden Of Proof For The Modifications Proposed In The Petition; Staff Bears The Burden Of Proof For Its Proposed Modification.....	4
F. Even If The Petition Is Not Exempt From CEQA, An Alternatives Analysis Is Not Required Because There Are No Significant Impacts. ....	6
G. Further Delay Is Unnecessary Because The HDPP Feasibility Study And The GSI Report Provide Substantial Evidence For The Commission To Approve The Relief Requested In The Petition.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw* (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 557 ..... 2

**Statutes**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15064 ..... 7

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15125(a)..... 6

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126.2(a)..... 6

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126.6(a)..... 7

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126.6(c)..... 6

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15126.6(f) ..... 7

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378(a)..... 3

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15378(c)..... 3

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1745(d)..... 6

California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq.)..... 2, 6, 8

Gov. Code, § 11340.5 ..... 2

Pub. Resources Code § 21064.5 ..... 7

Pub. Resources Code § 21080(e)..... 7

Pub. Resources Code § 21082.2(c)..... 7

Pub. Resources Code § 25534 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Governor's Exec. Order No. B-29-15 (April 1, 2015). ..... 1, 8
